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Survey conducted by the Natiomal Productivity Council regarding the Joss in the nitrogenous fertiliser

. -~ plants in India

"*245. SHRI N, P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU:

SHRI BHAGATRAM MAN-
NAIDU: t

SHRI SITARAM KESRI.

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a recent survey conducted by the Nationg] Productivity Council regarding the loss in the nitrogenous fertiliser plants in India; and

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take to make up the loss in the production of fertilisers im the country?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) and
(b) A statement js laid on the Table of the House.

AP

l
Statement e
(a) Yes, Sir. . - S

(b) The Government are well awarg of the factors accounting for produc- -
tion losses in fertilizer units, for example, mechanical failures, power problems, input constraints, etc, as mentioned in the report of the Nationa}
Productivity Council. In order to minimise the loss on account of mechanicai failures/breakdowns, emphasisis being increasingly laid on betler maintenance programming. In fact, as -
a result of this, the loss on account of mechanical breakdowns has come. down in 1978-79 as compared to the .
loss in 1977-78. Government had also appointed an expert Committee to review the mechanical failures’

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N, P.
Chengalraya Naidu,
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breakdowns in the public sector fertilizer plants, to identify the causes and suggest short term as well as long term preventive measures, and to suggest suitable changes in the maintenance programme of the plants, where required The findings and recommendations of this Committee have been sent to the various public sector fertilizer units for appropriate action.

Some of the major causes of mechanical failures/breakdowns have been identified as deficiencies in design and equipment, instability in power supply, and frequency fluctua~
tions and voltage dips which cause immense damage to sensitive equipments. In order to tide over these problems, measures for replacements/renewals of defective equipments, creation of captive power generation facilities in the plants re-
curringly affected by frequency flue-
tuations and voltage dips, change of feedstock, etc. have been initiated in a number of plants.

SHRY N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: The hon. Minister in his statement has said that they have appointed an expert committee to find out ways and means to improve the working of these plants. What are the recommendations of this expert committee?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: There are a number of recommendations made by the expert committee which we have appointed to go into the whole question. Their first recommendation is that we must take a critical review of the experience in the performance of the latest genera-
fion plant as in any new plant. Their second recommendation ig that the output expected of these plants will be 50 per cent in the first year and 75 per cent in the next twelve months and 80 per cent at least thereafter, Then they have said that the accountability should be clearly established in terms of the whole staff right from the Chairman, Managing Director to down below. The committee also felt

N
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to Questions i2

that the man-power norms in thege plants should now and hereafter be on the pattern of the Madras Fertilizer Limited which has heen a very successful organisation. The Com-~
mitee also recommended that the fertiliser industry should have g type of inflow of information between prosperous well-functioning plants and the poor or bad functioning plants. They also said that the pwr-
chase of items and equipment on a certain type of credit creates some difficulty. That type ‘of thing should be avoided. Then, indigenous experience should be tried in greas where our capabilities are good. Also, if we are trying to do g thing, we should do it selectively, so that ultimately we succeed in indigenising the experience. They also suggested that mechanical aspects, etc. should alse be gone into.

Sir, it is a I'ong‘report. It has just been received and we are going intc it.

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Sir, compared to the public sector units, the private plants are doing a better work.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Who told you?

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: You see the percentage they are producing. The private sector has got one in Vizag. They are doing better than public sector projects if we compare them. Sir. I think those people jn private sector projects, when they purchase machinery, thev are very careful. They select parts very carefully when they place orders, while the public sector—the officers there—simply place orders and are not so careful. That is why we are suffering and the plants are getting bad equipment.

Then, he said that this is also due to power fluctuations since it is a sensitive equipment. Why can't they have their own generating equipment?
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Stand-by equipment.

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Wil the Government take any steps in this direction?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, this question has two parts. The first part 1s whether the private gector is functioning better than the public sector.
T am afraid, this is not true. The Trombay plant Which jg in the public seetor, is the most efficient plant in the country... (Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER: This is s0

because it is in Bombay.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: This is because it is in a place where the Swatantra Party was born. It is based on the Swatantra Party philosophy.

SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Tt is now merged with the Janata Party. Merger means dissolution. .. (Interrup-
fions)

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Leave that aside, that is between me and the gentleman here. .. (Interruptions)

Then, Sir, the second part of the question is, why not have a captive power plant? This Government has also taken up this matter to have captive power plants in all these plants, where they are not there.
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SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY:
Failure in the production of fertilisers in the public sector is attributegq to frequent failure of machinery and plants which again is attributed to faty designs. May I know whether to Questions 16

the Government took any steps to insert clauses in the agreement {or taking action against the designerg iw case of faulty designs and whether the Government is thinking of invoking those clauses? Several public sector undertakings manufacturing fertilisers are incurring such heavy losses.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, as I told you, all these plants were conceived some time in 1966 and 1968 and all these plants have been commissioned a number of years aga.
They are still not stabilised. We are trying o bring thetn in line. We have almost succeeded. It appears that we are near success. In Cochin the plant is going to give us better production. It has reached 80 per cent of its rated capacity during the last 3 or 4 months. However, I am keeping my fingers crossed. As far as the question of design is concerned, Technimont were selected by some eminent scientists of our own organisation which we called P & D and which is now FPDIL Division, that is, Planning and Development Division of the erstwhile Fertilizer Ceor-
poration. Between them, it s mnot possible to say who has erred where.
It is not 50 easy to do it after 5 or 7 yvears. So far as invoking the clauses are concerned, the gentleman gr the hon. Member feels.....

SHRI PILOO MODY: He is a gentleman all right.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: The hon. Member includes gentleman. Se far as the question of breakdown is concerned, it is a common experience of the fertiliser industry as a whole anywhere in the world. Ammonia plant is so sensitive that any fluctuation in voltage will cause interruptiom in production. It reduces the life of the plant and it is also risky to the life of the plant itself. These thiags are happening. They are now being treated gnd taken care of by puiting up captive power units.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Sir, your statement, which was laid en the Twble of the House, mention that due to wrong designing these fre-
duent breakdowns are taking place.

My question was very simple. Who was responsible for okaying that design?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It iz very diffi-
eult to find that out at this stage.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: OQur saentists and engineers okayed the whole thing in the Planning and Development Division of the Fertilizer Corporation of India.

T

SHRI SWAISINGH SISODIA: Sir,
1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the recent survey conducted by the National Productivity Council included the private as well as the co-operative sector fertiliser plants. I think the hon. Minister is very well aware that the IFFCO has produced more than 100 per eent of its capacity. So I would like
¥ know from the hon. Minister whether, to these plants which are working very satisfactorily and which are the pride of our nation, the Government is thinking of giving any promotional jncentives, benefits and con-
eessions in the co-operative sector which can give a further fillip +to their production by which the demands of our nation can be met.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, whereas I also congratulate the cooperative sector for producing more, the reasons thererof have got to be gone jnto. I think they are {iurn-
key projects and indigenisation 18 the least there. Therefore, the capability of those plants is proven. They are functioning better. Their processing and basic engineering was aiso imported by people on a competitive basis from a proven area. So far as this Committee is concerned, it did not go into the functioning of the cooperative sector but it did go jnto the functioning of the private and public sector; though the National Productivity Counci]l has not remit-
¥of ite report to ug till date. to Questions 18

After this question was received by us, we consulted them ags to what it was like and from that we are now getting into the whole thing. I am thankful to the hon. Members for putting the question. The private sector was algg included in their study. Out of the eight plants they were to study, six were in the public sector and Kanpur and Goa plants were private sector plants.

SHRI SWAISINGH SISODIA: What about incentives and promotional concessions and benefits being given to such of them as are doing very well?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Incen—
tives can be given on the basis of equal opportunity and efficiency. Here the basic thing is that these plants, the sick plants, cannot be compared with the healthy plants. Sickness has come to them from many reasons, including taking unproven technology in the:
name of indigenisation.

(Interruptions)

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KOUL-
KARNI: Sir, I want to know from the Minister, but, at the outset, I have to request Mr. Piloo Mody to please keep quiet because last time 1 lost a very important poini of the hon. Minister. -

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will not interfere.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Every time you want to make an important point, you pass it on through me. A

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: In reply to an earlier question of an hon. Member, the hon.
Minister has to admit that the. private co-operatives, or ths Trombay, the name that he has taken the basic point is that in terms of efficiency it is the co opara-
tive sector which has achieved the highest efficiency. The real problem that you have is to accept thig thing.
Giving all the other reasons, whether it ig turn-key or anything else. I can appreciate your difficulty. But first admit that. Then, Sir, there was recently a world survey given in the Fertilizer News. A point has been made out that the Indian fertilizer industry is deficient not only in what you call the designing but also in the technologica} state. They say that the decisions from the Government and the so-called public sector organisations are delayed. That is why the Mathura and the Bhatinda planis are in difficulty and Japan has complained. That hag appeared in the...

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: 1t is Mathura and Panipat.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: I want to know wheiher. ..

SHRI PILOO MODY: Make him admit both, ,

-MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not interfere please.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: I am not asking Mr. Piloo
Mody.

"MR. CHAIRMAN;
supplementary.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: The second point ¥ want to mention is about the difficulty in commissioning a plant. Ag you are aware, in Russia or in Germany, the period involved is one and one and a half years. Ang that should be the target for the Indiani Government to achieve. For that Purpose, leaving aside what the Productivity Council hag said because these are routine surveys, I want to know what basic innovations you are going t6 make m your Ministry for guick decisions from your technological side., apart from the Government mide. Secondly, there wag a mention of the incentives, etc. I.eaving that agide, the Minister agreed with me when 1 raised this point six months back when the problem of price policy of the fertilisery wag discussed, that the cfficient plants are a easualty in

Please put vyour
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to Questions 20

the new scheme. And that is why, perhaps, the management of the efﬁciemt plants may go into this question.
Efforty to the extent that efficiency should be achieveq are not there, So, in that respect, I would like to know whether that price formula will introduce an element of benefil te the efficient plants.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA:; 1 de not agree that the new price formula accepted on the recommendations of the Marathe Committee hag proved to be any disincentive to the efficient factories for the last over one year. That is not our experience.
Therefore, the fearg expressed by, the hon. Member are not based on or related to the situation in the industry. So far as the second part i9 concerned, Bhatinda and Panipat plants have not been delayed due to Government decisicn. For example, in the case of one of them, I am sorry to say, coal was not available even for a start-up.

SHRI PILOo MODY. Ask M.
Ramachandran. R

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Again, [
am not going to fix a responsibilify on one Who does; the Prime Minister does it; but we have found it out between ourselves that rail movement has been the basic difficulty and we have had a very great difficulty in that particular sector. But so far as the quick decision-making im the Ministry is concerned, in a democracy you cannot rmake a quick decision, because it has to go through so many channels. First, the technical people have to see it; then the Special Committee of Secretaries hag i see it. In case of fertilizers, we have said that they will be one like the public sector investment board. Ome step has been cut down but all steps cannot be cut down., It ihas got to 20 t0 the Finance and Plauning Ministries. It has to rotate before we can take a decision. If this hon.
House even authorifes me to do it by myself, T would even then be helpless because I would need the assistance of these levels to come to a judgment, IR

SHRI PILOO MODY: You have created this circus yoursslf, Admit that the co-operative is more efficient,

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: 1 said carlier also and admitted that the co-
operalive sector plant and machinery have been accepted on a much better footing than Durgapur. Namrup, Barauni, Cochin...

SHRI ARVIND GANESH XUL-
KARNI: Hag that not aflected the «fficiency also?

SHRY H. N. BAHUGUNA: It has. .

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: You say that.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: I admijt because of a correct decision or a decifion in which we thought of not suilding the industry but building fertilisers. . . (Fnterruptions). A coun-
«ry has to pay the price of learning a thing. In the case of these compantes, might be we erred in taking 100 many things for our guinea pigs but we do want guinea pigs for knowing and getting the knowiedge.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I want Mr.
Xulkarni to"ad,ngit {hat I got his reply.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Now, Sir, if Mr. Piloo Mody offered, you know, last time My Narsingh accepted that generic name3 will be introduced by multinationals.
Mr. Piloo Mody on his behalf said:
Yes. Now I am losing when multi-
malionals are growing.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
FThe hon. Minister is very good at giying obviously convincing reasons. to Questiong 22

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
First it was the teething trouble:
thenn it was the defect in the plant:
then it wag working difficulty and 1 want to know one specific point. .

(Interruptions)

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: He is imputing 1motives tw
Mr Bahuguna. I take it that ag

#rfad mEAT g, sFar AT aﬁ
g

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, 1 would like to know a very specific point. T would like to know. in the operating ratio, whether it is a fact that overhead expenses in the public sector fertiliser corporations are excessive ang this is gne of the teazong for their running into losses. 1 would like to know: Whnat are you doing to curtaij these overhead expenses and to bring them down?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, I will look into this aspect of the quesiion. 1 have not seen it from that angle, (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: He said he will look into it. . . u
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Guidelines regarding salaries and perquisites of the top executives of big oompanies and public sector undertakings

*246. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:
SHRI S. W. DHABE{}
SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUS-
NMCRE AND COMPANY AFSAIRS
be pleased to stite:

(a) whether it is a fact that last Year some guidelines were issued to
#e big companieg regarding salaries and perquisites to be fixed for their top executives;

(b) if so, what are the details in
#is regard;

{The question wag actually asked onr the fioor of the House by Shri
S. W, Dhabe.
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to Questions 24

(c) whethey the guidelines referred to in part (a) above are also applicable to public sector undertakings;
and

(d) whether Government have taken steps to ensure that the above guidelineg are followed by the big companies and the public sector undertakings? .

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN): (a) to
(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(a) and (b) The revised administrative guidelines relating to the remuneration payable to managing/ whole-time directors/managers of public limited companies and private limited companies which are subsidiaries of public limited companies were issued by the Ceniral Govemm-
ment on 9th November, 1978, a copy of which is annexed. (See below)
The remuneration payable to the executives, however, does not require approval of the Cenira] Government under the Companies Act, 1956, except where such executives come wititin the purview of Sectiong 204A and 314
(1B) of the Companies Act, 1956.

(c) The term “public sector undertakings” includes both corporatiens owned or controlleq by Government and incorporated under special statutes as well as other undertakings registered as companies under the Companies Act, 1956, The former are not subject to the provisions of Coempanies Act. As for the latter -
category of public sector undertakings, by virtue of this Department's Notification No. G.S.R. 235 dated 3lst January, 1978. Central Government hsg exempted Government companies from the provisions of Sec.ions 198,
239, 268, 269, 309, 310, 311, 387 and
288 of the Companies Act, 1856, relating to arpointment of and payent of remuneration to managerial personnel, Thus, the revised administrative guide-

e

